“3.2 Maximum Compensation. Pursuant to Article 4 of this Agreement, the term  

of this Agreement for a three-year term, with two, optional 12-month extension periods. 

The total maximum compensation payable to Contractor during the initial term of this 

Agreement is One Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Six 

Dollars 95/100 ($1,252,236.95). If this Agreement is extended for the first additional year 

as provided in Article 4, the total maximum compensation payable to Contractor will 

increase to One Million, Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty-Seven 

Dollars 20/100 ($1,658,857.20). If this Agreement is extended for the second additional 

year as provided in Article 4, the total maximum compensation payable to Contractor for 

Agreement No. 25-198

Contractor Products and Services will increase to Two Million, Eighty-One Thousand, 

Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars 26/100 ($2,081,742.26). In the event the total 

maximum compensation amount in the Initial Term, Year 4, and/or Year 5 is not fully 

expended, the remaining unspent funding amounts shall roll over to each subsequent 

term’s established maximum compensation. The total maximum compensation for the 

contract’s services under this Agreement shall not exceed Two Million, Eighty-One 

Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars 26/100 ($2,081,742.26) for the full five-

year term, inclusive of all extensions.  

(A) Additional Services. The County may request additional service. Additional 

Services shall only be performed, and Additional Service fees shall only be paid 

to Contractor upon County's written request.

[...]

Additional Services for the possible five (5) year term of this Agreement exceed 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 00/100 ($300,000.00). Should Additional 

Services be initiated, the total possible maximum compensation payable to the 

Contractor under this agreement is Two Million, Three Hundred Eighty-One 

Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars 26/100 ($2,381,742.26) 

commencing as of the Agreement effective date, and for the entire term of the 

Agreement. 

The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local government entity and does so 

with notice that the County’s powers are limited by the California Constitution and by State law,